For a male currently aged 65 ..... 19
For a male currently aged 45 ..... 21
For a female currently aged 65 ..... 22
For a female currently aged 45 ..... 23

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

H S B C  B A N K  C A N A D A

80

4 Employee compensation and benefits (continued)

c Post-employment benefit plans (continued)

Actuarial assumption sensitivities

The discount rate is sensitive to changes in market conditions arising during the reporting period. The rate of inflation
was not modelled as the potential effect was not material. The following table shows the effect of a ¼ percentage point
change (‘25bps’) in the above and other key assumptions on post-employment defined benefit plans:

Pension plans
2011

$m
2010

$m
Discount rate
 Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25 bps increase  ..... (20) (19)
 Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25 bps decrease ..... 20 19
 Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps increase ..... (1) (1)
 Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps decrease ..... 1 1
Rate of increase for pensions in payment and deferred pensions

Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25 bps increase ..... 9 8
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25 bps decrease ..... (8) (8)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps increase ..... 1 1
Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps decrease ..... (1) (1)

Rate of pay increase
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25 bps increase ..... 9 8
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25 bps decrease ..... (8) (8)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps increase ..... 1 1
Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps decrease ..... (1) (1)

Investment return
Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps increase ..... (1) (1)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25 bps decrease ..... 1 1

Mortality
Change in pension obligation from each year of longevity assumed ..... 11 10

Non-pension plans

The effect of a 25bps increase in the discount rate to the 2010 defined benefit charge was not material.

2011
$m

2010
$m

Change in defined benefit obligation at year end from a 25 bps increase
in the discount rate ..... (6) (6)

Increase in defined benefit obligation from each additional year of longevity assumed 4 4

The actuarial assumptions of the healthcare cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognized. A
one percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trend rates would have the following effects on amounts

[…]

Non-interest expenses ..... 1,432 (70) 1,362 Total operating expenses

Net operating income before
provision for credit losses ..... 1,061 (342) 719 Operating profit

Provision for credit losses ..... 335 (335)
 7 7 Share of profit in associates

Income before provision for taxes 726 – 726 Profit before income tax expense
Provision for income tax ..... 210 – 210 Income tax expense
Non-controlling interest in income 26 (26)
Net income ..... 490 26 516 Profit for the year

26 Distribution to non-controlling interests

129

34 Transition to IFRS (continued)

c Reconciliation of the bank’s income statement (continued)

ii) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and IFRS

  Adjustments to conform the bank’s Canadian GAAP income statement to its accounting policies under IFRS are
set out below:

 Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$m

Derecog-
nition of

securitized
financial

assets
$m

Employee
defined
benefit

plans
$m

Treatment
of foreign
exchange
available-

for-sale
securities

$m

Hedge
account-

ing
$m

Tax
$m

 1 Other
$m

IFRS
$m

Interest income ..... 2,095 244 – – – – 34 2,373
Interest expense ..... (555) (197) – – (8) – (5) (765)

Net interest income ..... 1,540 47 – – (8) – 29 1,608
Fee income ..... 709 – – – – – 18 727
Fee expense ..... (71) – – – – – (18) (89)

Net fee income ..... 638 – – – – – – 638
Trading income excluding

net interest income ..... (50) 196 – (12) 9 – (8) 135
Net interest income on

trading activities ..... 18 – – – – – – 18

Net trading income ..... (32) 196 – (12) 9 – (8) 153
Net income/(expense) from

financial instruments
designated at fair value ... (2) – – – – – – (2)

Gains less losses from
financial investments .... 8 – – – – – – 8

Other operating income ... 264 (83) – – – – – 181
Net operating income

before loan impairment
charges and other credit
risk provisions ..... 2,416 160 – (12) 1 – 21 2,586

Loan impairment charges
and other credit risk
provisions ..... (335) – – – – – (24) (359)

Net operating income .... 2,081 160 – (12) 1 – (3) 2,227
Employee compensation

and benefits ..... (758) – 9 – – – (1) (750)
General and

administrative expenses (548) – – – – – – (548)
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment ..... (40) – – – – – – (40)
Amortization of intangibles (16) – – – – – (3) (19)
Total operating expenses (1,362) – 9 – – – (4) (1,357)
Operating profit ..... 719 160 9 (12) 1 – (7) 870
Share of profit in associates 7 – – – – – (2) 5
Profit before tax expense 726 160 9 (12) 1 – (9) 875
Tax expense ..... (210) – – – – (47) – (257)
Profit for the year2 ..... 516 160 9 (12) 1 (47) (9) 618

1 The tax effect of all adjustments are presented in the tax column.
2 Under Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest distributions are an expense through the consolidated income statement; however, under

IFRS, non-controlling interest.

H S B C  B A N K  C A N A D A

130

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

34 Transition to IFRS (continued)

d Reconciliation of the bank’s statements of financial position

i) Change in reporting format:

  The new statement of financial position presentation groups assets and liabilities together according to their
financial instrument classification under IAS39. For a more detailed description of the assets and liabilities